
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

 
  
 

 

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 

DEGREE CHECKLIST FOR ASSOCIATE IN APPLIED SCIENCE AND BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 
For students entering the program Spring 2018 to Spring 2020. 

ASSOCIATE DEGREE COURSE COURSE TITLE PRE/CO REQUISITES CREDITS 

ENG 1101 English Composition I (EC) Prereq: CUNY Read and Write Profciency 3 credits. 

ENG 1121 English Composition II (EC) Prereq: ENG 1101 3 credits. 

MAT 1190 2 Mathematical and Quantitative Reasoning or higher (MQR) Prereq: CUNY Placement 3 credits. 

COM 1330 2 Public Speaking or higher (IS) Prereq: CUNY Read and Write Profciency 3 credits. 

Life and Physical Sciences (LPS) 3 credits. 

ECON 1101 2 Macroeconomics (USED) Prereq: CUNY Read and Write Profciency 3 credits. 

*Flexible Common Core Course: WCGI/USED/IS/CE/SW 3 credits. 

GENERAL EDUCATION 
REQUIRED AND FLEXIBLE 
COMMON CORE 
(21 CREDITS) 

At least 1 course designated WI 
is required from Gen Ed Flexible 
Common Core. 

HMGT 1101 Perspectives in Hospitality Management (WI) 
Prereq: CUNY Read and Write Profciency 

Coreq: MAT 650 3 credits. 

HMGT 1102 Introduction to Food and Beverage Management Prereq: CUNY Profcency 3 credits. 

HMGT 1103 Food Sanitation and Safety Principles Prereq: CUNY Profcency 1 credit. 

HMGT 1105 Lodging Operations Management Prereq: CUNY Profcency 3 credits. 

HMGT 1202 Food and Beverage Cost Control Prereq: HMGT 1101 and 1102 3 credits. 

HMGT 1203 Culinary Arts I Prereq: HMGT 1101, 1102 and 1103 3 credits. 

HMGT 1204 Baking and Pastry Arts I Prereq: HMGT 1101,1102 and 1103 3 credits. 

HMGT 2302 Hospitality Accounting Prereq: HMGT 1105 and 1202 3 credits. 

HMGT 2303 Culinary Arts II Prereq: HMGT 1202 and 1203 3 credits. 

HMGT 2304 Baking and Pastry Arts II Prereq: HMGT 1202 and 1204 3 credits. 

HMGT 2305 Dining Room Operations (WI)  Prereq: HMGT 1105 and 1202 3 credits. 

HMGT 2308 Professional Alliances  Prereq: HMGT 1105 and 1202 2 credits. 

HMGT 2402 Wines and Beverage Management Prereq: HMGT 2302 and 2303 3 credits. 

HMGT 2405 Hospitality Marketing Prereq: HMGT 2302, 2303 and 2304 3 credits. 

PROGRAM-SPECIFIC 
DEGREE REQUIREMENTS 
(39 CREDITS) 

At least 1 course designated WI is 
required from the program-specifc 
required and elective courses. 

Double Duty2 Specifc courses listed 
indicate double duty courses, i.e., 
program degree requirements 
that also meet general education 
requirements in that category. 

ASSOCIATE IN APPLIED SCIENCE IN HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT: 60 CREDITS. 
MINIMUM REQUIRED LIBERAL ARTS AND SCIENCES CREDITS: 20 CREDITS. 

BACHELOR’S DEGREE COURSE COURSE TITLE PRE/CO REQUISITES CREDITS 

GENERAL EDUCATION 
REQUIRED AND FLEXIBLE 
COMMON CORE 
(21 CREDITS) 

1 Students must take at least one advanced 
liberal arts course or choose two 
sequential courses in a foreign language. 

At least 1 course designated WI is 
required from the College Option or 
Gen Ed Flexible Common Core. 

MAT 12722 Statistics or higher-level statistics (SW) Prereq: MAT 1190 or higher 3 credits. 

*World Cultures and Global Issues (WCGI) 3 credits. 

*Creative Expression (CE) 3 credits. 

*Interdisciplinary Course (ID) 3 credits. 

*Liberal Arts Elective (LibArt) or Foreign Language Sequence (FL) 3 credits. 

*Liberal Arts Elective (LibArt)1 or Foreign Language Sequence (FL)1 3 credits. 

*Liberal Arts Elective (LibArt)1 or Foreign Language Sequence (FL)1 3 credits. 

HMGT 3501 Hospitality Workforce Management in a Global Marketplace (WI) Prereq: HMGT 2302, 2303, 2304 and 2305 3 credits. 

HMGT 3502 Hospitality Management Research Seminar (WI) Prereq: HMGT 2302, 2303, 2304 and 2305 3 credits. 

HMGT 3601 Hospitality Management Legal Environment Prereq: HMGT 2302, 2303, 2304 and 2305 3 credits. 

HMGT 3602 Hospitality Management Accounting and Finance Prereq: HMGT 2302 3 credits. 

HMGT 4702 Hospitality Services Marketing and Management Prereq: HMGT 3501, 3502 and 3602 3 credits. 

HMGT 4802 Hospitality Management Internship Prereq: HMGT 3501, 3502 and 3602 3 credits. 

PROGRAM-SPECIFIC 
DEGREE REQUIREMENTS 
(18 CREDITS) 
Double Duty2 Specifc courses listed 
indicate double duty courses, i.e., 
program degree requirements 
that also meet general education 
requirements in that category. 

PROGRAM-SPECIFIC 
ELECTIVE COURSES 
(12 TO 26 CREDITS) 3 

At least 1 course designated WI is 
required from the program-specifc 
required and elective courses. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

FREE ELECTIVE COURSES 3 

Take as needed to equal 120 to 125 
credits. 

Free Elective or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

Free Elective or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

Free Elective or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT: 120 TO 125 CREDITS. 
MINIMUM REQUIRED LIBERAL ARTS AND SCIENCES CREDITS: 42 CREDITS. 

Updated | 12.03.19 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 

SAMPLE COURSE OF STUDY 
PROGRAM-SPECIFIC ELECTIVE COURSES For Associate in Applied Science and Bachelor of Technology in Hospitality Management 
AREA OF FOCUS 

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 4900 SERIES OR EDU CERTIFICATION 

Courses are 3 credits except where noted ( ) Course only offered in fall (F) and spring (S) 

Hotel and Resort Management 

HMGT 4902 Hospitality Revenue Management (S) 
HMGT 4951 Lodging Operations Analysis 
HMGT 4952 Hospitality & Tourism Enterprise Development 
HMGT 4953 Executive Housekeeping Principles 
HMGT 4955 Facilities Design and Property Management (F) 
HMGT 4958 Hotel and Resort Sales 
HMGT 4959 Internship Project 

Culinary Arts 

HMGT 4961 Contemporary Cuisine 
HMGT 4963 Garde Manager (F) 
HMGT 4965 International Cuisine (F) 
HMGT 4967 Culinary Improvisation (2) (S) 
HMGT 4968 The Art of Vegetarian Cuisine (S) 

Pastry Arts 

HMGT 4971 Deluxe Desserts 
HMGT 4972 Specialty Cakes (S) 
HMGT 4973 Confectionery Arts (S) 
HMGT 4975 International Desserts (F) 
HMGT 4977 Candies and Bonbons (F) 
HMGT 4978 Artisanal Breads (S) 

Travel and Tourism 

HMGT 4981 Geography of Travel and Tourism (F) 
HMGT 4983 Sustainable Tourism (S) 
HMGT 4987 Urban Tourism (F) 
HMGT 4988 Parks, Recreation and Sports Management (S) 
HMGT 4989 Culinary Tourism (2) 

Food and Beverage Management 

HMGT 4901 Restaurant Management 
HMGT 4990 Sustainable Food Systems (S) WI 
HMGT 4992 Menu Planning and Design (1) (S) 
HMGT 4993 Nutrition for Foodservice Professionals 
HMGT 4995 Wines of France (2) (S) 
HMGT 4996 Wines of Italy (2) (S) 
HMGT 4997 Wines of the New World (2) (F) 
HMGT 4998 Responsible Beverage Service (1) (F) 
HMGT 4999 Events Management 

Career and Technology Teacher Education EDU Certifcation 3 

Students interested in teaching high school culinary arts need EDU certifcation. 
They should be directed to the Career and Technology Teacher Education Department 
Pearl Building • P510 • EXT 5373 

Footnotes 

SEMESTER 1 (Total Credits 16) 

HMGT 1101 Perspectives in Hospitality Management 3 credits. 

HMGT 1102 Introduction to Food and Beverage Management 3 credits. 

HMGT 1103 Food Sanitation and Safety Principles 1 credits. 

HMGT 1105 Lodging Operations Management 3 credits. 

ENG 1101 English Composition I 3 credits. 

MAT 1190 Mathematical and Quantitative Reasoning 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 2 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 1202 Food and Beverage Cost Control 3 credits. 

HMGT 1203 Culinary Arts I 3 credits. 

HMGT 1204 Baking and Pastry Arts I 3 credits. 

ENG 1121 English Composition II 3 credits. 

COM 1330 Public Speaking (IS) 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 3 (Total Credits 14) 

HMGT 2302 Hospitality Accounting 3 credits. 

HMGT 2303 Culinary Arts II 3 credits. 

HMGT 2304 Baking and Pastry Arts II 3 credits. 

HMGT 2305 Dining Room Operations 3 credits. 

HMGT 2308 Professional Alliances 2 credits. 

SEMESTER 4 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 2402 Wines and Beverage Management 3 credits. 

HMGT 2405 Hospitality Marketing 3 credits. 

ECON 1101 Macroeconomics (USED) 3 credits. 

Add. FlexCore 3 credits. 

LPS Life and Physical Science 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 5 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 3501 Hospitality Workforce Management in a Global Marketplace 3 credits. 

HMGT 3502 Hospitality Management Research Seminar 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

MAT 1272 Statistics or higher-level statistics (SW) 3 credits. 

CE Creative Expression 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 6 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 3601 Hospitality Management Legal Environment 3 credits. 

HMGT 3602 Hospitality Management Accounting and Finance 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

WCGI World Cultures and Global Issues 3 credits. 

LibArt 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 7 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 4702 Hospitality Services Marketing and Management 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

ID Interdisciplinary Course 3 credits. 

Free Elective 3 credits. 

LibArt1 3 credits. 

SEMESTER 8 (Total Credits 15) 

HMGT 4802 Hospitality Management Internship 3 credits. 

HMGT 4900 4900 Series or EDU Certifcation 3 credits. 

Free Elective 3 credits. 

Free Elective 3 credits. 

LibArt1 3 credits. 

1 In meeting their general education requirements overall, students must take at least one advanced liberal arts course or choose two sequential courses in one of the foreign language (FL) course offerings, such as Arabic 
(ARB), Spanish (SPA), Chinese (CHN), or French (FREN). 

2 Specifc courses listed indicate double duty courses, i.e., program degree requirements that also meet general education requirements. Choosing to take advantage of double duty can speed up progress toward graduation 
and increase elective credits. Consult with an advisor about your options. 

3 The EDU certifcation raises the total required number of program degree credits to 125. 
Updated | 12.03.19 
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